

No. 05-1256

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PHILIP MORRIS USA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

MAYOLA WILLIAMS,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to  
the Supreme Court of Oregon**

**PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

KENNETH S. GELLER  
EVAN M. TAGER  
*Mayer, Brown, Rowe  
& Maw LLP  
1909 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 263-3000*

WILLIAM F. GARY  
SHARON A. RUDNICK  
*Harrang Long Gary Rudnick  
360 East 10th Avenue  
Eugene, OR 97401  
(541) 485-0220*

ANDREW L. FREY  
*Counsel of Record*  
ANDREW H. SCHAPIRO  
LAUREN R. GOLDMAN  
*Mayer, Brown, Rowe &  
Maw LLP  
1675 Broadway  
New York, New York 10019  
(212) 506-2500*

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
A. The Question Whether The Ratio Guidepost May Be “Overridden” Is Squarely Presented, Is The Subject Of A Split Of Authority, And Is Recurring And Important. ....	3
B. The “Harm To Others” Question Is Squarely Presented, Is The Subject Of A Circuit Split, And Is Recurring And Important. ....	6
C. The Lower Courts Require Guidance As To Implementation Of De Novo Review – An Issue That Arises In Every Punitive Damages Case.....	9
CONCLUSION .....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996) .... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Boerner v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Co.</i> , 394 F.3d 594 (8th Cir. 2005).....	4
<i>Cooper Indus. Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001) .....	9, 10
<i>Fid. Fed. Bank &amp; Trust v. Kehoe</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1612 (2006) .....	2
<i>Johnson v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 113 P.3d 82 (Cal. 2005).....	8
<i>Roginsky v. Richardson-Merrell, Inc.</i> , 378 F.2d 832 (2d Cir. 1967).....	8
<i>Simon v. San Paolo U.S. Holding Co.</i> , 113 P.3d 63 (Cal. 2005).....	10
<i>State Farm Mutual Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Watts</i> , 519 U.S. 148 (1997).....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
 <b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>	
Richard L. Blatt, <i>et al.</i> , PUNITIVE DAMAGES: A STATE-BY-STATE GUIDE TO LAW AND PRACTICE §§ 7.11-7.60 (2005) .....	5
Thomas B. Colby, <i>Beyond the Multiple Punishment Problem: Punitive Damages as Punishment for Individual, Private Wrongs</i> , 87 MINN. L. REV. 583, 596 (2003) .....	7, 8
Dorsey D. Ellis, <i>Fairness and Efficiency in the Law of Punitive Damages</i> , 56 S. CAL. L. REV. 1 (1982) .....	5
A. Mitchell Polinsky & Steven Shavell, <i>Punitive Damages: An Economic Analysis</i> , 111 HARV. L. REV. 869 (1998) .....	5
W. Kip Viscusi, <i>The Social Costs of Punitive Dam- ages Against Corporations in Environmental and Safety Torts</i> , 87 GEO. L.J. 285 (1998) .....	5
